

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 26 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL NUNEZ and WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE,

Defendants and Appellant's.

Deputy
Supreme Court No.
S091915

Los Angeles Superior
Court No.
NA039358

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TOMSON T. ONG, JUDGE PRESIDING

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

on behalf of

DANIEL NUNEZ

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR
State Bar No. 103600
321 Richmond Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 606-9262
jkiblair@bleckmanblair.com

Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Appellant DANIEL NUNEZ

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL NUNEZ and WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE,

Defendants and Appellant's.

Supreme Court No.
S091915

Los Angeles Superior
Court No.
NA039358

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TOMSON T. ONG, JUDGE PRESIDING

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

on behalf of

DANIEL NUNEZ

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR
State Bar No. 103600
321 Richmond Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 606-9262
jkiblair@bleckmanblair.com

Attorney by Appointment of the
Supreme Court of California for
Appellant DANIEL NUNEZ

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities | iii

INTRODUCTION | 1

- A. The Recent Recognition in the Case Law That the Aider-Abettor's Mens Rea Is Independent of the Perpetrator's Renders Appellant's Claim "New" for Purposes of This Appeal and Establishes That Appellant Did Not Forfeit His Right to Appeal by Inaction Below | 2

ARGUMENT | 5

ARGUMENT XX. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT A PERSON WHO AIDS AND ABETS IS "EQUALLY GUILTY" OF THE CRIME COMMITTED BY A DIRECT PERPETRATOR. IN A PROSECUTION FOR MURDER, AN AIDER AND ABETTOR'S CULPABILITY IS BASED ON THE COMBINED ACTS OF THE PRINCIPALS, BUT THE AIDER AND ABETTOR'S OWN MENS REA AND THEREFORE HIS LEVEL OF GUILT "FLOATS FREE." | 5

- A. Respondent's Contention That Appellant Forfeited Review Is without Merit | 5
- B. Respondent's Contention That Appellant's Claim of Instructional Error Lacks Merit Itself Lacks Merit | 8
- C. Respondent's Contention That the Instructional Error Was Harmless Lacks Merit | 11

ARGUMENT XII. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER *WITHERSPOON V. STATE OF ILLINOIS* (1968) 391 U.S. 10 AND *WAINWRIGHT V. WITT* (1985) 469 U.S. 412, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, IMPARTIAL JURY, AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BY EXCUSING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR FOR CAUSE DESPITE HER WILLINGNESS TO FAIRLY CONSIDER IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY | 16

Table of Contents

ARGUMENT XVIII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE MULTIPLE ERRORS AT TRIAL RESULTED IN A TRIAL THAT WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR; THE COLLECTIVE THRUST OF THE ERRORS, REINFORCED BY PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT AND DEFECTIVE VERDICT FORM LANGUAGE, OBSCURED THE JURY'S DUTY TO JUDGE APPELLANT ON HIS INDIVIDUAL CULPABILITY AND, IN PARTICULAR, WITH REGARD TO THE NECESSARY MENS REA DETERMINATIONS | **20**

CONCLUSION | **21**

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | **22**

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Cummings v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 258 | 10 |
| <i>LeMons v. Regents of University of California</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 | 5 |
| <i>People v. Concha</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 653 | passim |
| <i>People v. Graham</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789 | 5 |
| <i>People v. Guzman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 915 | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 | 2 |
| <i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620 | 6, 7 |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1106 | 6 |
| <i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111 | passim |

Table of Authorities

People v. Nero
(2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 504..... passim

People v. Pearson
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 30616

People v. Ramon
(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 843.....12

People v. Samaniego
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148 passim

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (a)12

Pen. Code, §186.22, subd. (b).....12

Pen. Code, § 1259.....5, 6, 8

Pen. Code, § 1469.....5, 6, 8

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 400.....3, 6

CALJIC No. 1.019, 10

CALJIC No. 1.11.....10

CALJIC No. 3.00..... passim

CALJIC No. 8.70.....9, 10

CALJIC No. 17.00.....8

Table of Authorities

CALJIC No. 17.31.....9, 10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Fourteenth Amendment3
